
 

 
Number: PL - 468 

Date:  August 29, 2014 

Subject: Expansion of the Concentrated NPA 786 Overlay with NPA 305 (Florida) 

Related Previous Planning Letters: PL-287, PL-116 
             
 
General Description 
On July 18, 2014, the Florida Public Service Commission, (FPSC) approved the expansion of the 
305-786 NPA concentrated overlay into Monroe County for the remaining Florida Keys rate 
center which includes communities such as Big Pine Key, Islamorada, Key Colony Beach, Key 
Largo, Key West, Layton, Marathon, North Key Largo and Sugar Loaf Shores.  
 
Implementation of Overlay Expansion  
In preparation for the expansion of the overlay code and mandatory 10 digit dialing, a permissive 
dialing period has been in place since August 1, 2001. During this time subscribers in the 
geographic area to be served by the overlay expansion, have been encouraged to dial 10 digits 
(i.e. NPA + NXX + XXXX) for all local calls. Beginning on April 18, 2015, at 12:01 a.m. (ET) 
all local calls within and between the 305 and 786 NPAs in the overlay area will require 10-digit 
dialing. Implementation of the overlay expansion of the 786 NPA is as follows: 
 

 Time Date 

Start of permissive 10-digit 
dialing.  

- August 1, 2001 

End of permissive dialing and 
start of mandatory 10-digit 
dialing  

12:01 AM Eastern April 18, 2015 

Earliest new 786 NPA central 
office code activation date in 
Keys rate center* 

- June 1, 2015 

Earliest date central office 
codes in the 786 NPA for the 
Keys rate center may be ordered 
through NANPA 

 November 1, 2014 

  *Effective date of new 786 NPA in Keys rate center 

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers in the Keys area may dial local calls within the 
overlay area on either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After 
the permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.   
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When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their 
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for 
customers. 

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map 
A map of the 305/786 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may change over time, 
please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com; iconectiv’s LERG Routing Guide or the 
NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG Routing Guide and 
NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom Routing 
Administration, at 732-699-6700.  
 

Dialing Plan 
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 305 and 
786 NPAs, including the Florida Keys area, will be as follows:   

 

Network Testing 
All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 786 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks. The test number will be 786-786-1786. It will be available January 2, 
2015 until May 1, 2015. 
   

General Information 
The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of 
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will 
occur exactly as described herein. 

 

Contact Information 
General questions regarding the expansion of the 305/786 NPA overlay should be directed to 
Thomas Foley, Senior Manager, Data Analysis NANPA, on 571-434-5726.  Questions of a 
technical nature should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local  call Home NPA (HNPA) or 

Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 
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Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to 
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.  

 



                                                                                   

4 

NPA RELIEF 

PROJECT COORDINATORS 

NAME  COMPANY TELEPHONE  EMAIL ID 

Albert Diaz ABC Paging 305-220-6979 albert@abcpaging.net  

George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com  

Katy Smith Bandwidth 919-827-4278 ksmith@bandwidth.com  

Stacie Clark Cbeyond 678-370-2463 Stacie.clarke@cbeyond.net  

Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@centurylink.com  

Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com  

Ricky Keele Digital Voice 206-639-1376 rjkeele@digitalipvoice.com  

Brad Nye Engage Comm. 305-320-0000, X101 brad@engage.pro  

Justin Sequin Engage Comm. 305-320-0000,X105 justin@engage.pro  

Patty Mongeau IDT 973-438-2406 Patty.mongeau@idt.net  

Ruchi Ghai Inteliquent 312-384-8012 rghai@inteliquent.com  

Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com  

Doug Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com  

Pat Phipps Peerless Network 217-726-7334 pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com  

Rebecca McAmis RCLEC 404-310-1225 Rebecca.mcamis@rclec.com  

Chris West RCLEC 720-288-1111 chris@tnw-consulting.com  

Kevin Camp RCLEC 650-265-6908 Kevin.camp@rclec.com  

Joe Mullin SmartEdgeNet 972-729-9246 jmullin@edgecommmunications.com  

Craig Wilkins Spok, Inc. 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins@spok.com  

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com  

Shaunna Forshee Sprint  913-315-9108 Shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com  

Troy Guichard T-Mobile 972-464-3694 Troy.guichard@T-mobile.com  

Mike Ray Terra Nova Telecom 941-600-0207 mike@tntelecom.net  

Josefina Musquiz tw telecom 303-566-1878 Josefina.musquiz@twtelecom.com  

Beatrice McKoy US LEC 704-319-1351 Beatrice.mckoy@windstream.com  

Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-229-2891 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com  

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com  

Erla Erlingsdottir Wide Voice 
(primary) 

702-913-1084 erlae@widevoice.com  

Tandy De Costa Wide Voice 
(secondary)  

702-913-1078 tdecosta@widevoice.com  

Nicole Winters  Windstream 501-748-6313 Nicole.winters@windstream.com  

Amy Freund YMAX Comm. 267-424-4400 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com  
 




